
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES OF GENERAL )
TELEPHONE COMPANY OF KENTUCKY, ) CASE NO. 7669
INC. )

0 R D E R

On November 27, 1979, General Telephone of Kentucky (Company)

filed its Notice with this Commission wherein it proposed to increase

its intrastate telephone rates and charges by $16,289,000 annually to

become effective on and after December 17, 1979. In order to determine

the reasonableness of the proposed increase the Commission, by Order

dated November 27, 1979, suspended the proposed rates for a period

of five months on and after the effective date.

The following parties of interest were granted intervention:

the Attorney General's Division of Consumer Intervention", Interconnect

Telecommunications Systems, Inc.; the Kentucky Interconnect Association;

the University of Kentucky; the Commonwealth of Kentucky's Department

of Finance; and Sidney R. Marshall, Jr. Hearings were conducted by the

Commission on December 19, 1979, January 9, 1980, January 23, 1980,

March 4, 1980, and April 15, 1980.
All briefs were filed with the Commission on May 9, 1980. The

entire record, including the Company's responses to numerous requests

for additional information was then submitted to the Commission for

final determination.

TEST PERIOD

The twelve months ending August 31, 1979, has been used as the

test year in this matter for purposes of determining the reasonableness

of the rates and charges proposed herein. In accordance with Commission

policy, pro-foxma adjustments have been included when found appropriate.

VALUATION METHODS

Net Invetment

The Company introduced an adjusted intrastate Net Investment

rate base of $229,590,928 as of the end of the test period.

Marler Exhibit 2 ~



The Commission generally agrees with the Company's proposed rate base

with the following exceptions outlined below."

Known Adjustment to Telephone Plant:
General Telephone proposed an adjustment to its August

31, 1979, investment in telephone operations of $14,716,471,2

the intrastate portion of which is $10,904,406, to reflect
what it termed, "known contractual additions to telephone

plant and the depreciation associated with these additions."
The Company, moreover, made the corollary adjustment to
reflect the increased capital associated with this investment

and further proposed to reflect the annual depreciation ex-

pense, property taxes and the toll settlement revenue related

to the toll portion of these assets as adjustments to its
Income Statement.

The Commission has carefully reviewed the evidence with

respect to the inclusion of these out-of-period additions

to investment and capital. Although the Company has pro-

posed to include the toll settlement revenue that will in-

crease as a result of the additional investment in toll plant,
the Company has made no adjustment to quantify the effects
on local service revenue and on operating expenses resulting
from these capital additions. Since the end of period levels
of local service revenue and operating expenses were not

adjusted to reflect the effects of these capital additions,

the Commission concludes that the adjustment to investment

for ongoing additions to plant may have the effect of dis-

torting the test period level of earnings. Therefore, these

adjustments have been excluded from capital and net invest-
ment.

2. Interest During Construction (I.D.C.)
The Federal Communications Commission (F.C.C.) changed

the method of accounting for interest on construction ef-
fective January 1, 1979. Primarily this chango required that

telephone companies could capitalize interest only on long-

term projects, where prior to this change the interest on all
construction had been capitalized.

2IBID
3



The Company proposed an adjustment to its Income

Statement to reduce the level of revenues associated with

IDC as a result of this accounting change. However, the

Company failed to make the offsetting adjustment to nor-

maliZe the leVel of Construction Work in Progress. Company

witness, Mr. Marler, agreed on cross-examination that a

corresponding adjustment to Construction Work in Progress

was proper. The Commission, therefore, has accepted the

revenue change of $706,501 , the intrastate portion being

$513,452, and made the adjustment to Construction Work in

Progress accordingly.

3. Cash Working Capital

The Company proposed to include a Cash Working Capital

Allowance of $2,679,435 , the intrastate portion being

$2,217,607, as a component of its Net Investment rate base.

The Commission has rejected this proposal in accordance

with past decisions on this issue.
4. Depreciation Reserve — Lexington Toll Switch

The Company proposed an adjustment of $400,000 , the

intrastate portion of which is $294,022, to its Depreciation

Reserve to reflect the higher annual depreciation expense

associated with its Lexington toll switch facilities.
The Commission has rejected this expense adjustment, as

mill be discussed in another section of this Order, and,

therefore, rejects the offsetting adjustment to Depreciation

Reserve.

4Marler, Exhibit 4.
5Qar1er, Exhibit 2.
Harler, Exhibits 2 and 4.



5. Prepayments:

The Commission has adjusted the level of Prepayments

included in the investment calculation by $49,118 , the

intraState pOrtiOn being $36,541, to reflect the thirteen

month average balance in this account. Zt is the

Commission's opinion that the August 31, 1979, balance

in this account does not reflect a representative level

of Prepayments.

6. Rural Upgrade Program

The Company made a final adjustment of $6,466,643
to its intrastate investment calculation to exclude the

investment in upgrading four and eight party service.
The Company, moreover, made similar adjustments to capital,
revenues and expenses to entirely separate the effects of
the Rural Upgrade Program from its other operations. The

Company's position on this issue stemmed from its feelings
that this program was unique and, therefore, should be

afforded special or separate consideration and treatment.

The Commission did in fact recognize the urgency and

necessity for improving the service to four and eight party

customers in Case No. 6951, and granted the Company an

additional annual revenue increase of $2.5 million to be

used for the improvement of that service. The Commission

still recognizes the priority of upgrading this service and

expects and encourages the Company to continue to meet its
goals in this area. However, the Commission, for rate-
making purposes in this case, does not consider that

separate treatment is called for and, therefore, has not

excluded tho finanriu3 offoct~ nf this program from the

Company's operations.

$500,98? — $451,869 ~ $49,118.
Marler, Exhibit 2.



Therefore, the Commission finds the appropriate intrastate
Net Investment rate base in this case is $298,848,729, the intrastate
portion of which is $222,679,587, set out as follows:

Telephone Plant:
In Service
Under Construction
He1d for Future Use
Acquisition Adjustment

Materials and Supplies
Prepayments

Subtotal

Less:

Depreciation Reserve
Unamortized Deferred Taxes
Unamortized Pre-Job Development

Investment Tax Credit
Subtotal

Net Investment

$ 295,406,416
11,882,575

324,024
334,078

5,702,059
336,160

313,985,312

68,168,900
22,631,392

505,433
91,305,725

222,679,587

Capital Structure

The Company proposed an adjusted capital base of $292,145,172', 9

As discussed above, the Commission has rejected the Company's proposed

adjustments for plant additions and the Rural Upgrade Program, therefore,
the Commission finds that the appropriate capital base is the August 31,
1979 level of $285,808,980.

As set out above, the intrastate portion of Net Investment is
approximately 74.5%. As a result, that portion oi'apital allocated10

to intrastate operations would be 74.5% or $212,963,418, the components

of which are set out below:

Mortgage Banda
Debentures
Other Long Term Debt
Short Term Debt
Preferred Stack
Common Equity

Total Capitalization

Amount
100,263,177

3,684,267
85,185

10,115,763
14,481,513
84,333,513

$ 212,963,418

4~8
1.73

.04
4.V5
6.80

39.60
100.00

9
Mason, Exhibit 2.

10
$222,6V9,587 -'298p848,729 = 74.5%



As can be noted above, the Commission has allocated the

Job Development Credit (JDIC) to the other capital components based

on their relative weights ta total capital excluding JDIC. This

method is consistent with the Interna1 Revenue Service regulations

concerning this issue and in further calculation does assign the

overall cost of capital to JDIC.

The Commission is aware of other methods of valuation which

were not included in the evidence of record. The Commission has,

ho~ever, given due cOnSideration to all elements of value as required

by Kentucky law in determining the reasonableness of the matter herein.

REVENUES fk EXPENSES

The Company introduced several pro-forma adjustments to more

clearly reflect current operations. As previously discussed, the

Commission has rejected the revenue and expense adjustments related

to the out-of-period plant additions and the Rural Upgrade Program.

The Commission is of the opinion that the remaining adjustments are

proper and have been accepted with the following exceptions:

l. End of Period Adjustments:

The Company pxoposed a series of adjustments to its
operations to reflect the end of period price and volume

of activity at that time. With the exceptions of the end

of period adjustments for Other Operating Expenses and

Operating Taxes, the Commission accepts the Company's

adjustments as proposed. Our review of the Company's

adjustments to Other Operating Expenses and Operating Taxes12,

disclosed that the Company overstated the portion of these

end of period adjustments charged to expenses. The process

employed by the Company in each instance was to annualize

three months of total expenditures including the capitalized
portion and deduct the actual amount capitalized during the

test period. The remainder was then compared to the actual
portion expensed during the test period. The proper method

would be to bring the capitalized portion of these expenditures

11Marler, Exhibit 4.
l2Company's Response to Staff Request No. 2, Item 7(b), pages 7, 9 and

10 of 13.



to an end of period level, deduct this amount from the total
annualized expenditure and then compare the end of period

level charged to expense to the actual level. The Com-

mission has, therefore, reduced these adjustments by

$304,388 and $61,583 , net of the toll settlement,

respectively.

The Commission has made one additional change related
to the Company's end of period adjustments. The Commission

recognizes a higher level of fixed charges than the Company

used in this adjustment due to the higher cost rate on

short term debt. Thus the Commission has reduced the

combined state toll revenues $155,838 more than the

$611,745 proposed by the Company.

2. Employee Concession Servi.ce:

In accordance with the findings in Case No. 6951, the

Company made an adjustment of $236,415 to eliminate the

effects of employee concession rates in its revenues. The

Company further proposed to adjust expenses by this amount

to reflect an increased level of employee beneiits that

would result from the elimination of employee concession

rates'he Commission is of the opinion that the expense

adjustment for increased employee benefits is improper as

there is no assurance or justification to prove that manage-

ment would increase benefits in the event employee concession

rates were discontinued.

3. Wage Increase

General Telephone proposed to increase its end of period

wages by $1,607,996 , net of the toll settlement associated
with this expense increase. This adjustment iS COmpriSed

of a basic wage and salary increase to union, non-union

hourly and management employees; the increase in overtime

resulting from the basic wage changes; the effects of an

additiona1 ho1iday granted employees; and an adjustment for
a management salary range change.

i.3$519 143 $214 755 $304 388. 16Marler, Exhibit 4,
14$300 984 $239 401 $61 S83 IBID.
~S$(76V,583 — $(611,745) = $(155,838).

Company ' Response to Staf f R«>+<~



The Commission is of the opinion that the adjustment

for the additional holiday and the management Salary range

change are improper. The adjustment for the additional

holiday cost was based on "adding enough hours to make up

the lost productive time.-" At hest this adjustment is an

estimate and, moreover, it is the Commission's opinion that

productivity should increase to make up the lost hours with-

out an additional increase in expenses. The adjustment for

the management salary range change has been rejected as the

basic wage increase in management salaries was based on a

historical factor which should include any range change in-

curred. Therefore, the Commission has disallowed this ad-

justment on the basis of double counting. The net effect
of these adjustments is to reduce the total wage adjustment,

as proposed by the Company, by $162,887 to $1,445,109.
4. Pension Increase Due to Higher Wages

The Company calculated the increase in pension benefits

charged expense associated with the total basic wage increase

of $3,627,759 . However, the Company inadvertently tailed

to give effect to the portion of that increase which will be

capitalized. The Commission concludes that the expensed

portion of the basic wage increase was $2,761,623 . The

Commission further concludes that the increase in pension

cost charged expense based on this level of wages is $147,674,

which is $46,5SS less than the increase claimed by the

Company.

5. FICA Increase Due to Higher Wages

The Company proposed to increase Operating Taxes, net of

the toll settlement by $123,211 to reflect the FICA taxes

associated with the wage increase. As previously noted, the

Commission has rejected a portion of this adjustment and,

therefore, the related PICA tax increase is thereby eliminated.

pIBID, page 46 of 80.
$336'78 $173,191~$162,887
Company's Response to Staff Request No. 2, Item S, page 56 of 80.

22IBID, page 47 of 80.
$90,080 — $43,492 = $46,588.

24Marler Exhibit 4.



Pu ther, the Commission finds from the detail to thiS ad-

justment that the Company again calculated this tax in-
crease based on the tota1 wage adjustment without giving

25effect to the capita1ized portion of these costs. ~ The

Commission has recalculated this adjustment based on the

accepted expense portion of the wage increase and thus has

reduced the Company's adjustment by $34,053 to $89,158,
net of the settlements.

6. Depreciation Increase for Lexington Toll Switch

The Company proposed to increase the annual depreciation

expense on its Lexington Toll Switch facilities by $400,000,

making the net adjustment after toll settlements $251,097.
The Commission after careful consideration of the evidence

of record on this issue has denied this adjustment. The

Company offered no study or detailed support for the change

in depreciation rates and it is also unclear as to whether

the incompatibility of this p1ant with the system is an in-

dustry concern or unique to the Company.

7. Rate Case Expense

The Commission has ad)usted the Company's proposed rate
case expenses of $25,860 , net of toll settlements, by

$12,930 , to amortize these expenses over a two year

period in accordance with past policy decisions and the

rate case history of the Company.

The Commission has made an additional adjustment to the Appli-

cant's operations to reduce advertising expenses by $56,729 , the

net effect after toll settlements being $28,288 . The Commission

finds that this advertising expense, which has been allocated from the

Company's parent corporation, Genera1 Telephone and Electronics, is
institutional in nature, describes services which are advertised local-

ly and provides no benefits to the Kentucky ratepayers.

Company's Response to Staff Request No. 2, Item 8, page 5V of 80.
26@63 714 @29 661 @34 053
~><~Marler, Exhibit 4.

lfarler, Exhibit 4.
29/25,860 -' years $12,930.
30company s Response to Staff Request No. 2, Item 10.
31$56,729 — $28,441 = $28,288.



The Commission has determined from the record that the adjusted

intrastate operating income, as proposed by the Company, is $15,749,384.32

After giving effect to the intrastate portion of the adjustments de-

scribed above, and net of income taxes calculated in the manner proposed

by the Company, the Commission findh that the appropriate intrastate
adjusted operating income level is $16,231,990. Kentucky State Income

Taxes have been calculated using the rate approved in the 1980 legis-
lative session effective retroactively on January 1, 1980.

RATE OP RETURN

Applicant's adju"ted intrastate net operating income for the

test year allowed a rate of return on Net Investment of 7.29% , whichgf 33

in the Commission's opinion is insufficient based on test year condi-

tions. In determining the proper rate of return in this case, the

Coma iss ion has cons idered the fol lowing factors:
(1) The Company ' Capital Structure ",

(2) Cost of debt and preferred stock; and

(3) Cost of equity.

The Commission has used the embedded cost of long term debt

and preferred stock of 7.66% and 9.50%, respectively , Xn supple-

mental testimony presented at the hearing of April 15, 1980, the

Company proposed a cost rate on short-term debt of 16.91% . The35

Commission has used a rate of 14 '% as the cost of short-term debt,

due to evidence indicating that interest rates have reached their

peak and are now declining. Moreover, the Commission is of the opinion

that a proper rate of return on equity in this case is 12.5%.

Thus, the overall cost of capital in this case is 10,0% which

will produce net operating income of $21,304 '81. This income re-

quirement, therefore, provides the Company the opportunity to earn

a rate of return on Net Investment of 9.57%, the rate of return found

reasonable in this case.

Marler, Exhibit 3; and Company's Response to Cross-Examination, No. 9 ~
32

$16,23l.,990 — $222,679,587 = 7.29%.
34Mason, Exhibit 10.
35Maaon, Exhibit 10, Supplemental.



The additional revenue required is computed as follows:

Adjusted Net Operating Income
Net Income Found Reasonable
Deficiency
Deficiency Adjusted for Taxes

$ 16,231,990
21,304,081

$ 5,072,09138
$ 9,992,299

The increase granted herein is therefore $9,992,299.
COIN TELEPHONE AND DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE CHARGES

The Company has proposed to increase coin telephone charges

from ten cents to twenty-five cents. The charge for this service

has remained unchanged for twenty-five years. During that time,

plant costs and operating expenses throughout all areas of the

Company's operations have increased substantially. As a result of
preserving the ten-cent rate during this period of ever increasing

costs, the general ratepayers, through their monthly bills for basic
telephone service, have been subsidizing the use of coin telephones.

The Commission is of the opinion that an increase in coin telephone

charges is an appropriate means of allocating a portion of the costs
of this specific service to those for whom it is incurred. It has,

therefore, approved the Applicant's proposed coin telephone charge

of twenty-five cents.
In addition the Company has proposed to institute a charge

for directory assistance service. The directory assistance proposal

as presented by the Applicant provides the following principal features:

(1) Each subscriber wi11 receive a five call directory assis-
tance allowance and get up to two numbers per call.

(2) Each subscriber shall be allowed one intrastate long

distance directory assistance call for each sent paid intrastate message

toll call appearing on the subscriber's bill.
(3) Any unused portion of an allowance for local directory

assistance calls may be applied to reduce the number of chargeable

long distance directory assistance calls.
(4) A $ .20 charge for each directory assistance call to local

or intrastate long distance in excess of the five call allowance. A

.20 surcharge is applicable to all calls connected to long distance

directory assistance by the "0" operator provided that the "0" operator

is not the only source for long distance directory assistance.

$5,072,091 -'1.0 — .4924) = $9,992,299.



This plan is comparable to that approved by the commission in case

No. 6924 for use by South Central Bell Telephone Company-

The Commission is of the opinion that charges for directory

assistance inquiries are a fair method of reducing the vast number of

unnecessary calls that are made for information that is readily avail-

able on an ongoing basis and of allowing those using the service ex-

cessively to pay accordingly. The Commission has, therefore, approved

the Applicant's proposed plan for directory assistance charges to

begin on the date of this Order.

FINDINGS AND ORDER

The Commission after consideration of all the foregoing and

all other evidence of record and being advised, FINDS:

(1} That the rates proposed by the company are unjust, unfair

(2)

(3)

(4)

and unreasonable in that they produce revenues in excess of

the revenues necessary to produce a reasonable return on the

Applicant's investment.

That the Rate Schedules attached as Appendix "A" hereto

are fair, just and reasonable and further that such rates

are equitable and nondiscriminatory as between customers

and classes of customers and should be approved.

That the Commission, after study and investigation, finds

the rates for competitive services proposed by the Applicant

and set out in Appendix "A" are compensatory and reasonable

and should be approved.

That all other provisions concerning construction and

reporting contained in the Order of Case No. 6951 are still
in force and effect.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the proposed Schedule of Rates

for intrastate service as set forth in the Company's Notice of

November 27, 1979, be and the same are hereby denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that effective with the date of this

Order, General Telephone Company of Kentucky is hereby authorized to

place in effect the Schedule of Rates set out in Appendix "A" attached

hereto and made a part hereof.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within twenty (20) days of the

date of this Order, the Company shall file its tariffs with the

Commission which will produce $99,444,393 based on the station

development at August 31, 1979.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this the 16th day of May, 1980.

UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

hTTEST:

Secretary



APPENDIX "A"

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE UTILITV REGULATORY
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 7669 DATED May 16, 1980.

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the
in the area served by General Telephone Company of Kentucky.

customers

All other
rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the

same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior to
the date of this Order.

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE RATE SCHEDULE

Statewide Flat Rate Schedule

Total Hain

Stations Plus Residence Business

Group PBX Trunks 1-Pty 2-Pty 4-Pty 6 Rural 1-Pty 2-Pty Rural*

1
2

4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

34
35

0 — 2,000
.2,001 - 2,300
2,301 - 2,650
2,651 — 3,050
3,051 — 3,500
3,501 —4,000
4,001 - 4,600
4,601 —5,300
5s301 6>100
6,101 - 7%000
7s001 —8>050
8,051 —9,250
9,251 -10,650

10,651 -12,250
12,251 -14,100
14 '01 -16,200
16,201 -18,650
18,651 -21,450
21,451 -24,700
24,701 -28,400
28,401 -32,650
32,651 -37,550
37,551 -43,200
43,201 -49,700
49,701 -57,150
57,151 -65,700
65 ~ 701 -75 550
75,551 -86,900
86,901 -99,950
99,951-114,950

114,951-132'00
132 201"152,050
152,051-174,SSO
174s851 201s100
201,101-231,250

$ 8.74
S.87
9.Ol
9.16
9.28
9.42
9.56
9.70
9.84

10.00
10.15
10.30
10~ 46
10.61
10.76
10.93
11.09
11'8
11.44
11~ 60
11.78
1l.94
12.13
12.32
12.50
12.69
12.87
13.06
13.27
13.47
13.68
13.87
14.07
14.28
14.51

$ 7.00
7.09
7.20
7.32
7.42
7.54
7.64
7.76
7.87
S.OO

8.12
8.24
8.37
8.49
8.61
8.75
S.88
9.03
9.16
9.28
9.42
9.55
9.71
9.86

10.00
10.15
10.30
10.45
10.61
10.78
10.94
11.09
11.26
11.43
11.61

6 '2
6.21
6.30
6.41
6.50
6.59
6.70
6.79
6.88
7.00
7.10
7.20
7.32
7.42
7.S3
7.65
7.77
7.90
8.01
8.13
8.24
8.36
8 ~ 50
8.62
8.75
S.88
9.02
9.14
9.28
9.43
9.5S
9.71
9.85

10.00
10.16

$ 19.57
19'5
20. 16
20.47
20.80
21.12
21.60
22.11
22.63
23.1S
23.75
24.31
24. 89
25.49
26.07
26.66
27.73
29.29
29.83
30.36
30.86
31.36
31.90
32.46
33.01
33.63
34.24
34.99
35.81
36.63
37.44
38.27
39.10
40.02
40.92

$ 16.64
16.87
17.13
17.40
17.69
17.95
18.36
18.80
19.23
19.71
20.18
20.67
21.16
21.67
22.16
22.66
23.58
24 F 89
25.35
25.82
26.23
26.66
27.12
27.59
28.06
28.59
29.11
29.74
30.44
31.14
31.83
32.53
33'4
34.01
34.77

$ 13.70
13.89
14.11
14.'33
14.56
14.78
15.12
15.48
15.84
16.23
16.63
17.02
17.42
17.85
18.25
18.66
19.41
20.50
20.89
21.26
21'0
21.95
22 '3
22.72
23.10
23.54
23.97
24.50
25 F 06
2S.64
26.21
26.80
27.37
28.01
28.64

+Business rural rates apply to existing business four-party service.

number
Inward
in the

The above rates for basic local exchange service are related to the total
of main stations including Centrex main stations, PBX main stations (where Direct
Dialing is provided) and PBX trunks (where Direct Inward Dialing is not provided)
local calling area.



BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Semi-Pub lic
Key Telephone Trunk

50/ of Business 1-Party
125K of Applicable 1-Party Rate

PBX Trunk 200X of Applicable 1-Party Rate

LOCAL DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

In addition to providing telephone directories to all local exchange service
customers, the Company furnishes Local Directory Assistance service whereby
customers may obtain assistance in determining telephone numbers.

The rates and allowances set forth below apply to customer requests for
Directory Assistance service in determining ox attempting to determine the
telephone number of any party located in, or thought to be located in, the
local calling area.

Application of Charges and Allowances

The cnarges specified in "Rates", following, will be applicable to all
customers, except:

Public and Semi-public Coin Telephone users;

Hotel/Notel guests and Hospital patients; (1)

Customers who have been certified by a physician or appropriate
agency as unable to use a telephone directory because of a visual
or physical handicap.

customers served by an out of state Directory Assistance Bureau.
This exemption shall terminate for each of these areas as
facilities and associated operator assistance become available.

Chargeable Calls

For charging purposes a call to Local Directory Assistance is
defined as a call:

Resulting in obtaining a maximum of two telephone numbers, or

Resulting in obtaining no telephone number because there was
no such listing ot'here was a non-published (private) listing.

(1) Hotel, motel and hospital accounts will be exempted until facilities are
available to identify guest and patient calls from administrative calls.

There will be aa allowance of five calls per billable month at no charge
for each basic local exchange main telephone, Key or PBX trunk, ETSX
telephone, main mobile telephone, and nondormitory main Centrex. For
Dormitory Centrex Service, the allowance applies to each dormitory main
station number. Call allowances are not transferable between separate
accounts, even for the same customer.

Any unused portion of the monthly allowance described above wi)1 not be
credited to the customer's ncaa ount in any other month service is rendered.

There will be a charge for all customer calls to Local Directory Assistance.
except as specified above.

A charge of $ .20 will apply for each Local Directory Assistance call in
excess of the allowance.

A surcharge of $ .20 will be applicable to all calls connected to Local
Directory Assistance by the "0" operator, provided that the "0" operator
is not the only source for Local Directory Assistance.

Note:

Intrastate Long Distance Directory Assistance Services will be administered
in accordance with South central xci~



PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE

MESSAGE CHARGES

Local messages from public telephones are charged for at $ .25 (1) each, and
toll messages at the Company's established toll rates.

SENI-PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE

CHARGES

Local messages are charged for at the rate of 9.25 (1) each. Toll messages
are charged for at the established long distance telephone rates. No
commissions are paid on message receipts.

SERVICE CHARGES

Line Reconnection Charge
Applicable to restoring service following a denial of such service.

Miring Charge
Applicable for work done to install, extend, or move wiring and any assocfated
connecting apparatus or miscellaneous equipment such as extension belle„ gongs,
buzzers, horns, switches, wiring plans auxiliary receivers, etc.

Premises Visit Charge
Applicable if an employee visits the customer's premises and completes requested work.

Change Charge
Applicable for work done at the customer premises in changing a telephone, or other
terminal equipment.

Cord Charge
Charges listed are applicable for each non-standard line or handset cord, available
from stock, requested by a customer. Cords requiring special ordering will be
billed for based upon the costs involved.

Maintenance of Service Charge
A Naintenance of Service Charge is a nonrecurring charge applicable for work done
by the Company when it is determined that the service difficulty was due to a
condition in a customer-provided terminal or communication system which is
arranged for connection to Company facilities.
Service charges are not applicable to changes in grade of basic exchange service.

Residence customers furnished Key or PBX equipment are subject to the appropriate
Key or PBX service

charges'ervice

charges do not apply when the service is assumed by a receiver or trustee,
excutor or administrator of an estate of the former customer.

No duplication of service charges is made when, owing to the lack of standard
equipment specified on an applicant's or customer's order, installation of other
standard equipment is made with the customer's consent in order to provide service.

Mhen service is reestablished at a location which has been destroyed or made un-
tenable by fire, wind, or flood, or if, due to the same reasons, the customer
desires service at a new location for a temporary period, service charges will not
apply. However, when reestablishing service which was temporarily relocated,
service charges vill apply.

DEFINITIONS

Customer Request
The term Customer Request" as used in con)unction with Service Ordering Charges
means all work or service ordered by one customer to be performed or. provided at
the same time on the same premises on the same system. Where both business and
residence service is furnished on the same premises, "Customer Request" treatment
is applicable separately for each service. When more than one service ordering
charge applies at the same time on the same premises, only one premises visit
charge is applicable.



hPPLICATION OF CHARGES

Service Ordering Charge

One supersedure service ordering charge is applicable when service is assumed by
a customer prior to discontinuance by another customer and there is no change of
telephone number.

Line Connection Charge

When telephone numbers have been reserved for future use, one 1<ne connection
charge per line will apply at the time the numbers are placed in service.

Line Reconnection Charge

In the event service is temporarily suspended for nonpayment such service will
be restored upon payment of charges due, or at the discretion of the Company a
substantial portion thereof. One line reconnection charge applies for restoral.

Premises Visit Charge

When more than one service ordering charge applies at the same time at the same
premises, only one premises visit charge is applicable. (See definition of
Customer Request, preceding.)

On an order where the preinstalled wiring charge is applicable, no premises visit
charge is made for installing the Jacks; however, if any customer requested work
is done at the same time, the visit charge will apply.

Preinstalled Wiring —Commercial

Preinstallation of wire and/or cable in commercial buildings is provided as a
service to the owner and future occupants of the building. In the event the
occupant of the building or portions thereot chooses a customer provided telephone
system, the Company will sell such wiring as may be involved at cost plus 20 percent.
In the event the occupant refuses to pay for such preinstalled wiring, the Company
reserves the right to remove same or bill it to the building owner-

Change Charge

One change charge is applicable for each telephone instrument or other terminal
equipment changed on the customer premises (see "Change" definition preceding.)

Change charges are not applicable to single line business and residence customers.

Change charges are not applicable to stations associated with contract or non-
contract Vintage Plans provided there are specific nonrecurring charges for this
activity listed in the Vintage Tariffs.

Cord Charge

One cord charge is applicable for each non-standard line cord or handset cord
requested by the customer.

One cord charge is applicable for each non-standard cord replaced or changed at
the request of the customer.

Maintenance of Service Charge

The customer shall be responsible for the payment of Company charges for work done
by the Company when a service difficulty or trouble report results from cUstomer-
provided equipmsnt facilities.



Charges

Except as provided above, the following Service Charges apply in addition to all
other applicable rates and charges associated with the service being provided:

Single Line Key, PBX, ETSX,
Business or Trunks, Tie Linea,
Residence (1) Centrex

Service Ordering
Initial Order, each

Subsequent Order, each

Supersedure Order, each

Line Connection, each

Line Reconnection, each

Premises Visit

$ 8.00

5.00

15.00

8.00

15.00

15.00

$10.00

8.00

20.00

13.00

20.00

20.00

Miring Charge (2)
Standard Wiring, per termination 7.00 12.00

Preinstalled Miring, per order
(Maximum 4 outlets)

30.00

Each additional outlet, same order

Change Charge, per station

5.00

5.00

Cord Charge
Non-Standard Line or Handset
Cords, up to 15 feet, each
15 to 25 feet, each

4.00
5.25

4.00
5.25

Maintenance of Service Charge

Deposit (per portable telephone)
Customer may acknowledge liability
by contract providing credit is acceptable.

30.00

17.00

30.00

l. Single Line Service Charges are applicable for Intrastate Wide Area Telecommuni-
cations Service {WATS), Mobile Telephone Services, Personal Signaling (Paging)
Services and Data Equipment Services.

2. Miring charges consider use of standard single line jacks as terminations.
See "Jack Equipment and Adapters" elsewhere in this tariff for other jack charges.

BULK RATING OF SERVICE CHARGES

Service charges as well as other applicable nonrecurring charges associated with
the service being provided, may be bulk rated in accordance with the following:

To qualify, each customer request for station installations, inside moves or changes
(or a combination of inside moves and changes) must exceed 10 stations, be associated
with the same system on the same premises, and carry the same requested comp1etion
date for all stations on that order.

No. of Stations Rate

1 to 10
Over 10

Basic
Basic filed rate less 25K, each



CENTREX SERVICE

SCHEDULE 1 (Exchanges in Rate Groups 1 through 19)

Centrex CU - Monthly Rates
For Exchange For Inter-

Access Communication Total

Main or Administrative
First 200 telephones,
Next 400 telephones,
Next 400 telephones,
Over 1,000 telephones,

Centrex Telephone
each
each
each
each

$ 12.84
7.22
5.37
4.87

$5.85
7.45
6.45
4.20

$ 18.69
14.67
11.82
9.07

Extension telephones, each
Restricted telephOneS, eaCh

.85
3.65

.85
3.65

Centrex CO - Monthly Rates
For Exchange For Inter-

Access Communication Total

Main or Administrative
First 200 telephones,
Next 400 telephones,
Next 400 telephones,
Over 1,000 telephones,

Centrex Telephone
each
each
each
each

$12.92
7.30
5.45
4.95

$6.37
7.97
6.97
4.72

$19.29
15.27
12.42
9.67

Extension telephones, each
Restricted telephones, each

.85
3.65

.85
3.65

SCHEDULE 2 (Exchanges in Rate Groups 20 through 35)

Centrex CU - Monthlv Rates
For Exchange For Inter-

Access Communication Total

Hain or Administrative
First 200 telephones,
Next 400 telephones,
Next 400 telephones,
Over 1,000 telephones,

Centrex Telephone
each
each
each
each

$ 18.49
9.44
6.60
6.04

$3.70
6.90
6.10
3.85

$22. 19
16.34
12.70
9 '9

Extension telephones, each
Restricted telephones, each

.85
3.65

.85
3.65

Centrex CO - Monthly Rates
For Exchange For Inter-

Access Communication Total

Main or Administrative
First 200 telephones,
Next 400 telephones,
Next 400 telephones,
Over 1,000 telephones,

Centrex Telephone
each
each
each
each

$18.57
9.52
6.68
6.12

$4.22
7.42
6.62
4.37

$22. 79
16.94
13'0
10.49

Extension telephones, each
Restricted telephones, each

.85
3.65

.85
3.65

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

PAYMENT FOR SERVICES AND FACILITIES

PAYMENT FOR SERVICE

An administrative charge of $5.00 vill be applied by the Company for each time a check
or bank draft is returned by a bank to the Company for the reason of insufficient funds.
The Company may refuse to accept checks for payment of service where checks have pre-
viously been dishonored or where credit rating is unsatisfactory.



DIRECTORY LISTINGS

NON-PUBLISHED TELEPHONE NUMBERS

Non-published Telephone Numbers —Under this arrangement the name, address, and
telephone number is not available to the public as a listing in the directory,
and does not appear on the information records of the Telephone Company. The
charge for each non-published telephone number is $1 ~ 50 per month.

EXTENSION STATIONS

RATES

The monthly rate for business or residence extension telephones is $ .85
per month.

OFF PREMISES EXTENSION STATIONS

RATES

The appropriate station rates apply for intraexchange service in addition to
mileage charges and where applicable, line conditioning charges.

Monthly
Rate

Mileage Charges
Each I/O mile or fraction, circuit measurement
(See Section No. 2, Sheet No. 13.2 for details)

.90

Special Line Conditioning as Required:
(See Section No. 3, Sheet No. 9.1, "Adequacy of Facilities".

Line Signaling Unit, each, per month
Line Transmission Unit, each, per month

$5.70*
7.15*

*In addition to all other applicable charges.

FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE

Line Signaling Unit, each, per month
Line Transmission Unit, each, per month

$5.70
?.15

KEY EQUIPMENT — SECRETARIAL ANSMERING

Six line turret
Ten line turret
Twenty line turret

$10.70
12.85
17.13

KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

Convenience Systems
Two line pickup, each instrument
Three 1ine pickup and hold, each instrument
Suey Visual Indication, per system
Manual Intercom per 1ine

Non-Expandable Key System
3 lines, 6 stations, manual intercom

Key System Intercom
Single Link System —Rotary
Stations beyond 9, each
Add on conference, each

Two Link System - Rotary
Stations beyond 9, each

1.85
5.00
3.15
3.55

22.80

31.40
3.00
2.43

45.25
4.07



KEY TELEPHONE SYSTENS AND EOUXPMENT {Continued)

Monthly
Rate

Signaling Units - Tie Line
Automatic One May, each 1ine
Automatic Two Way, each line
Pushbutton Two Way, each line

Key Telephone Systems, 10A Feature Rates

3.23
3.55
3.93

Line Hold, per line
Line Mink Hold, per line
Common Equipment, Combined Line and

each 6 lines
Per Line
Flashing Lamp, each 6 lines
Package Rates System, each 6 lines
Line, each

Key Telephones
6 Sutton, each
10 Button. with BuSy StatiOn Number
Appearances

24 Station Appearances
Key Telephone System, 17A

18 Station Capacity Rotary
Touch Call
27 Station Capacity Rotary
Touch Call
Station, each

Key Telephone System, K36
Basic Package
Xntercom-Rotary
Xntercom-Touch Call
Lines beyond 6, each
Xntexcom Stations beyond 12, each
Call Announcer
Supplemental
Dial Access, Page

Key Telephone System - Pushbutton 17A

Busy Lamp operation,

Msp1ay 12 Station

l.45
.70

2.85
3.93
2.85
5.71
6.07

5.00

10.00
12.00

—Vintage Plan 1976
ns

tation Number Display

Common Equipment 7 lines, 18 statio
Level B
Non-Contract

7 lines, 27 stations
Level B
Non-Contract

15 lines, 36 stations
Level B
Non-Contract

Line Equipment, each line
Level B
Non-Contract

Key Telephone Sets, each
10 Sutton
Level S
Non-Contract

With Randsfree Answer Sack
Level B
Non-Contract

With Handsfree Answer Sack & Suey S
Level B
Non-Contract

With Suey Station Number Display
Level B
Non-Contract

20 Sutton
Level B
Non-Contract

37.25
43.90
47.00
54.00
7.30

20.00
35.00
41.50
1.45
1.80
6.42

13.00
4.25

11.98
38.98

14.57
54.22

19.51
74.65

.47
l. 37

2. 36
7.86

2.64
9.61
5»00

15.33

4. IQ
13.90

4.72
15.49



KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Monthly
Rate

nued)

9 Line

ntage Plan 1976

Key TelephOne SetS, eaCh 20 ButtOn (COnti
With Handsfree Answer Sack

Level B
Non-Contract

speakerphone with Handsfree Answer Back
Level B
Non-Contract

15 Line
Level B
Non-Contract

Touch Call Adder
For 7 x 18 System

Level B
Non-Contract

For 7 x 27 System
Level S
Non-Contract

For 16 x 36 System
Level S
Non-Contract

Music on Hold
Level B
Non-Contract

Musie on Hold Interface
Level B
Non-Contract

Synthesized Music, each
Level S
Non-Contract

Attendant Station, each
For 7 x 18 System

Level B
Non-Contract

For 7 x 27 or 15 x 36 System
Level S
Non-Contract

Third Intercom Path
Level S
Non-Contract

Fourth Intercom Path
Level B
Non-Contract

Bandsfree Answer Back Adder
Level B
Non-Contract

Intercom Privacy-Rotary
Level B
Non-Contract

Touch Call
Level S
Non-Contract

Electronic Chime Signal
Level B
Non-Contract

Power Failure Transfer, each card
Level B
Non-Contract

Key Telephone System - Pushbutton 36 - Vl
Common Equipment
Level B
Non-Contract

5.10
17.83

5.18
15.89

6.68
26.04

1.53
3.88

1.89
4.79

3.14
8.62

.41
1.01

.59
1.49

l.24
3.19

8.30
29.83

ll. 35
40.98

l.29
4.26

1.01
2. 56

.98
3.67

3.22
5.41

3.40
6.59

~ 77
1.37

1.11
1.99

18.88
107.88



KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Nonthly
Rate

Key Telephone System —Pushbutton 36 - Vintage Plan 1976 (Cont'd)
Line Equipment, each line

Level B
Non-Contract

Station Adder
Level B
Non«Contract

Common Equipment Expander
Level B
Non-Contract

Line Adder, each
Level B
Non-Contract

Touch Call Adder
Level B
Non-Contract

Music On Hold
Level B
Non-Contract

Paging Adapter
Level B
Non-Contract

Add On Conference
Level B
Non-Contract

Off Premises Intercom
Level B
Non-Contract

Tie Line Automatic, per pair
Level B
Non-Con trac t

.Tie Line, Ringdawn, per pair
'evel B

Non-Contract
Remote Station Line, per line

Level B
Non-Contract

Call Announcer, per station
Level B
Non-Contract

Key Telephone System - Pushbutton lOA —Vintage 1977
Common Equipment
6 lines, 36 stations
Level B
Non-Contract

13 lines, 36 stations
Level B
Non-Contract

Line Equipment, per line
Level B
Non-Contract

Intercom Ail Dial
Level B
Non-Contract

Touch Call/Mixed
Level B
Non-Contract

Intercom Expansion Unit
Level B
Non-Contract

Music Oa Hold, PirSt 5 linee CuetOmer PrOVided SOurCe
Level B
Non-Contract

$ .47
1.37

1 ~ 53
8 ~ 03

2.54
i3.O4

.30
1.35

2.60
13.55

.47
2.37

.35
1 ~ 75

.42
2 ~ Ol

.83
4.38

.71
3.46

1.18
5.78

.53
2.6R

.77
3 '2

7.30
15.92

15.&2
30.85

2.48
3.33

3.78
6.74

7.74
15.23

2.45
3.82

~ 94
1.19



KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Nonthly
Rate

Key Telephone System - Pushbutton 10A «Vintage
Music On Hold, First 5 lines Company Provided

Level B
Non-Contract

Lines Beyond 5, Either Source
Level B
Non-Contract

Auxiliary Paging Adapter
Level B
Non-Contract

Power Failure Transfer, each card
Level B
Non-Contract

Rey Telephone Sets —Vintage 1977
6 Button

Level B
Non-Contract

10 Button
Level S
Non-Contract

10 Button, Loud Speaking
Level B
Non-Contract

10 Sutton (Used with Handsfree Speaker Unit)
Leve1 B
Non-Contract

10 Button with Busy Station Number Display
Level B
Non-Contract

20 Sutton
Level B
Non-Contract

20 Sutton, Loud Speaking
Level B
Non-Contract

20 Sutton (Used wi.th Handsfree Speaker Unit)
Level B
Non-Contract

20 Sutton Pith Busy Station Number Display
Level B
Non-Contract

30 Button
Level B
Non-Contract

Handsfree Speaker Unit
Level B
Non-Contract

1977 (Cont'd)
Source

2.67
4.93

.19

.23

2.84
4.87

1.36
3.42

2.24
5.06

2.73
5.82

3.65
10.64

2 '1
7.32

4.18
10.02

4.01
11-08

4.68
15.27

4.24
11.42

7.30
20.75

4.98
16.64

4.43
9 '9

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SERVICE

Class C and Class D Dial Switching Equipment
First 30 Lines, each line
First 50 Lines, each line
First 20 Lines, each line

Class D, Turret and Coneolee
Turret e/w 10 Central Office

Trunks
Turret or Consoles e/w 10 C.O. Trunks w/100 line Busy Lamp Field
Console e/w 10 Central Office Trunks w/o Busy Lamp Field

120 PASX
Common Equipment
Attendant Turret
Attendant Turret, w/Busy Lamp Field
Touch Calling
Dial Call Pickup (5 Groups, 20 stations)

3.72
3.35
3.00

178.45
242.69
214.13

232.90
33.28
53.23
45.24
6.28



PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SERVICE {Continued)

Monthly
Rate

Time and Charges
Series CBX, Focus II

each
8 Basic System

per Card

Card

Electrowriter Hotel/Notel for Quoting
Stations Associated with Series 120,

Systems, (Vintage 1979 only)
PBX Station, each
Station with Message Waiting Lamp,

Series 80S, Dial Systems —Vintage 7
Level B
Non-Contract

Line Equipment, per Card
Level B
Non-Contract

Junctors, per Card
Level B
Non-Contract

Trunk Equipment 2-Way, Loop Start C.O
Level B
Non-Contract

2-Way Ground Start C.O., per Card
Level B
Non-Contract

2-Way Loop Start DID, DOD, Tie, per
Level B
Non-Contract

E6N Tie Trunk, per Card
Level B
Non-Contract

Tandem Tie Trunk Control, per System
Level B
Non-Contract

Matrix 20 x 16
Level B
Non-Contract

Natrix 20 x 8
Level B
Non-Contract

Natrix 10 x 16
Level B
Non-Contract

Attendant Headset, each
Level B
Non-Contract

Training Plug, each
Level B
Non-Contract

Attendant Controlled Conference
Level B
Non-Contract

Dictation Access
Level B
Non-Contract

Dial Call Pickup Signaling, each
Level B
Non-Contract

Dial Call Pickup Display
Level B
Non-Contract

Touch Call Equipment
Level B
Non-Contract

Tone Receivers, each
Level B
Non-Contract

21.40

.85
1.10

107.38
365.38

6.16
9.50

9.76
15.70

5.22
9.66

5.42
10.64

5.90
13.38

5.17
9.16

2.90
3.98

9.03
20.31

6.69
12.85

7.84
13.92

2.47
3.39

l.17
l.57

5 ~ 91
16.86

6.47
12.71

4.86
8.77

5.29
9.98

10.49
21.34

4.53
12.21



PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SERVICE (Continued)

Monthly
Rate

3.43
6.04

2.21
3.88

3.52
7. 10

5.13
12.66

2.05
3.50

4.27
7.15

5.46
16.42

115.17
461.78

4.96
18.94

4.27
14.98

3.90
12.88

6 '7
22.99

3.16
10.41

3.40
9.82

3.47
10.25

or Progressive Conference
2.03
7.Ol

2.38
6.60

3.13
10.03

2.51
4.22

10.00
16'3
21.30
26.60
33.28
15.10
7.52

Sender Circuit
Level B
NonWontract

Call Waiting
Level B
Non&ontract

Code Call
Level B
Non-Contract

Traffic Scanner Interface
Level B
Non-Contract

Intercept .to Recorded Announcement
Level B
Non-Contract

Message Metering Common Equipment
Level B
Non-Contract

Meters, each group of 20
Level B
Non-Contract

Series 120 Systems —Vintage 76 (Increased to Vintage 79 Rates)
Basic System
Level B
Non-Contract

Line Equipment
Level B
Non-Contract

Trunk Equipment 2-Way C.O., each Card
Level B
Non-Contract

E/M Tie Trunk, each Card
Level B
Non-Contract

Expansion Unit
Level B
Non-Contract

Line Busy Lamp Card, each
Level B
Non-Contract

Touch Call Receiver, each
Level B
Non-Contract

Dictation, Paging, Code Call Access Circuit
Level B
Non-Contract

Conference Call Circuit Meet-Me-Conference
Level B
Non-Contract

Dial Call Pickup Display Unit
ll Lines
Level B
Non-Contract

24 Lines
Level B
Non-Contract

Additional Attendant Headset, each
Level B
Non-Contract

Tie Line Terminals
Manual Tie Line Termination
One-Way Dial Tie Trunk
Two-Way Dial Tie Trunk (Non Expandable System)
Two-Way Dial Tie Trunk (Expandable System)
Message Tie Trunk
Two-Way Dial Tie Line (Trunk on Switch)
Two-Way Dial Tie Line (Trunk on Line)

13—



PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SERVICE (Continued)

Monthly
Rate

Secretarial Answering Switchboards
Secretarial Switchboard position $157.00
Additional Equipment Units for 20 Secretarial Lines, each unit 14.28

MILEAGE CHARGES

TIE LINE MILEAGE CHARGES

Line Signaling Unit, each
Line Transmission Unit, each

S 5.70
7.15

EXTENSION STATION AND PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE STATION LINE MILEAGE CHARGES

Off-Premises Extension Mileage, per 1/4 mile,
circuit measurement, per month .90

On-Premises Extension Mileage, per 1/10 mile,
circuit measurement, per month .30

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

Answering and Recording Equipment

Automatic Warning Unit
Automatic Answering & Recording (Model LP)
Automatic Answering & Recording (Model SP)
Automatic Answering & Recording (Model RFP)
Automatic Recording (Model MR2}
Automatic Answering & Recording
Automatic Answering & Recording Earset
Automatic Answer Only w/Disc
Automatic Answer Only e/w Microphone & Tape
Answer & Recording-MP (Automatic Telephone)

S 20.00
34.25
15.00
38.50
28.55
19.25

~ 75
12.75
14.25
9.75

Time and Temperature Equipment

Time Announcement Unit
Temperature Announcement Unit
Announcement Line Connectors, each
Traffic Load Protection Unit

214.13
142.76

5.71
50.00

Special Purpose Telephone Units

Explosive Atmosphere Telephone Set
Explosive Atmosphere Station Auxiliary Signals, Each

. Outdoor Telephone Set
Press-to-talk Handset
Confidencer (Anti-Noise) Unit

14.28
8.57
7.85
3.56
.71

MISCELLANEOUS SIGNAL EQUIPMENT (BELLS, GONGS, ETC.)

Extension Bells
3 Inch, Residence
3 Inch, Business
6 Inch

Fushbuttons & Buzzers, each
Signals & Control Equipment

Control Equipment
Indoor Location
6 Inch Gong
10 Inch Gong
Horn
Lamp
Chime

$ .71
1.43
1.78
.71

1.78
2.50
2.50
1.43
3.21



MISCELLANEOUS SIGNAL EQUIPMENT (BELLS, GONGS, ETC.) (Continued)

Monthly
Rate

Signais & Contro1 Equipment (Cont'd)
Outdoor Location

6 Inch Gong
10 Inch Gong
Horn
Lamp

Sell Chime
Signaling Terminations

Pushbutton One~ay
Pushbutton Two~ay
Automatic Two-way

2.14
3.56
3.21
1.78
1.78

7.85
9.27

17.13

AUTOMATIC DIALING EQUIPMENT

Card Dialer, Single Line and Six Key Set $ s.so

Magicall Unit, Capacity of
400 Listings
1,000 Listings

Electronic 32 Number Dialer

12.00
13.00

6.75

Six Line Turret

Ten Line Turret

Twenty Line Turret

SECRETARIAL ANSWERING TURRETS

$ 10.70

12.85

17.13

RECORDER CONNECTOR AND COUPLER EQUIPMENT

Recorder Connector w/tone

Recorder Connector w/o tone

Recorder Connector w/tone signal filter

Recorder Coupler Unit

Connecting Arrangement w/Call
Duration Timing

$ S.71

4.28

8.57

F 42

8.57

COUPLER EQUIPNENT (VOICE, DATA, ETC.)

Voice Connecting Arrangement
QKT
LVH

C2A
RDMZR

SU7
STC
STP, Capacity 8 Couplers
STP, Capacity 12 Couplers
STP, each line Arranged

Data Access Arrangement
CDT

CBS
CST
CSV

$ .71
6.42
9.85
8.57

10e00
9.78

14'8
23.91
6.79

2.86
12.85
9.27
1.78



COUPLER EQUIPMENT (VOICE, DATA, ETC.) (Continued)

Monthly
Rate

For Customer Provided Communications System
CD8
CDH
C2H
CET
VCP
CDQ2W
DCW

CDY
Alarm Coupler, CAU

ZONED EXCHANGE SERVICE CHARGES

S 8.92
10.00
35.70
8.71
9.13

12.43
15.13
1.22
5.36

Zone Charges

One-Party, Semi-Pub PBX 6 Key Trunks
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5
Zone 6

S 3.25
6.50
9.75

13.00
16.25

Two-Party
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5
Zone 6

1.75
3.50
5.25
7.00
8.75

Four-Party
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5
Zone 6

l.50
3.00
4.50
6.00
7.50

PERSONAL SIGNALING SERVICE AND RECEIVERS

Personal Signaling Service, each S 9.65

Personal Signaling Receivers
Tone Only (Single Address), each

Tone Only (Dual Address), each

Tone and Voice (Single Address), each

DECORATOR TELEPHONES

11.50

14.50

14.25

Chestphone, or Cradlephone, each

Candlestick Phone, each

S 3.35

2.20

TRUNK CHARGES — CENTREX SERVICE

$608.00

Each incoming central office trunk arranged for dialing stations
direct, sub)ect to a minimum monthly charge for each system. (In
addition to PBX Trunk Rate.)

Minimum Monthly Charge

Each Trunk arranged, beyond 25 24. 32

16-



INSTALLATION CHARGES - MOBILE TELEPHONE SERVICE

Nonthly
Rate

Installation Charges, in Addition to Applicable
Mobile Telephone Set
Each Channel of a Poreign Base Station
Extension Mobile Set, Different Vehicle
Extension Mobile Set, Same Uehicle
Relay Control for Auxiliary Horn Signal

MIRING PLANS

Service Charges
$ 50.00

10.00
50 .00
35.00
15.00

Miring Plan Number:

100
ill
150
200
202
203
204
209
400
404
415

$ 1.43
3.20
1.43
3.20
3.56
1.43
1.78
3.93
1.78
6,42
2.86


